
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the Borough Council of Newcastle-under-Lyme to be 
held in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-Lyme, 
Staffordshire, ST5 2AG on Wednesday, 11th September, 2013 at 7.00 pm. 

 

  
B U S I N E S S  

 
 
1 MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 10th July 2013. 
 

2 Mayors Announcements    

3 REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL   (Pages 7 - 8) 

 To receive a statement by the Leader of the Council on the activities and decisions of 
Cabinet and items included on the Forward Plan. 
 

4 REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEES   

 

 a) Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee 
b) Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
c) Active and Cohesive Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
d) Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
e) Economic Development and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
f) Health Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLEASE NOTE THAT PRAYERS WILL BE HELD AT 6.50PM BEFORE THE 
COMMENCEMNT OF THE BUSINESS OF THE COUNCIL.  
 
THE MAYOR REQUESTS THAT ANY MEMBER WISHING TO PARTICIPATE IN 
PRAYERS BE IN ATTENDANCE IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER BY NO LATER THAN 
6.45PM. 

 

Public Document Pack



5 REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE STATUTORY 
COMMITTEES   

 

 a) Planning Committee 
b) Licensing Committee 
c) Public Protection Committee 
d) Audit and Risk Committee 

 
6 MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 3RD JULY 2013   
(Pages 9 - 10) 

 The Council is asked to confirm the recommendation made by the Licensing Committee at 
its meeting on 3rd July 2013 with regards to the Council’s Scheme of Delegation. The 
minutes of the meeting are attached and the recommendation is listed at item 6. 
 

7 QUESTIONS TO THE MAYOR, CABINET MEMBERS AND 
COMMITTEE CHAIRS.   

 

 In accordance with Procedure Rule 11, questions must be submitted at least 24 hours in 
advance of the meeting.  Any questions considered urgent will only be accepted with the 
agreement of the Mayor prior to the meeting. 
 
 

8 MOTIONS OF MEMBERS   (Pages 11 - 14) 

 Motion 1: Mid Staffordshire NHS Foundation Trust Special Administrator Consultation. 
 
Motion 2:  Opposition to the Privatisation of Royal Mail. 
 
 

9 Implementing the Council Plan: A Co-operative Council 
Delivering High Quality, Community Driven Services.   

 

10 Treasury Management Annual Report 2012-2013   (Pages 15 - 22) 

11 RECEIPT OF PETITIONS    

 To receive from Members any petitions which they wish to present to the Council pursuant 
to Standing Order 17. 
 

12 STANDING ORDER 18 - URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any communications which pursuant to Standing Order No18 are, in the 
opinion of the Mayor, of an urgent nature and to pass thereon such resolutions as may be  
deemed necessary. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 

 
 

Chief Executive 



 

 
 
 
 

NOTICE FOR COUNCILLORS 

 
1. Fire/Bomb Alerts 

 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately, following 
the fire exit signs.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings, do not use the lifts. 
 
Fire exits are to be found either side of the rear of the Council Chamber and at the 
rear of the Public Gallery. 
 
On exiting the building Members, Officers and the Public must assemble at the 
front of the former Hubanks store opposite to the Civic Offices.  DO NOT re-enter 
the building until advised to by the Controlling Officer. 
 
 

2. Attendance Record 
 
Please sign the Attendance Record sheet, which will be circulating around the 
Council Chamber.  Please ensure that the sheet is signed before leaving the 
meeting. 
 
 

3. Mobile Phones 
 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Council Chamber. 
 
 

4. Tea/Coffee 
 
Refreshments will be available at the conclusion of the meeting, or in the event of 
[...]
mendment 

NAMED VOTE 

If 12 ask a vote must be 

named 

AMENDMENT VOTE 

• Show of hands majority 

• Mayor has(2
nd

) casting 

vote 

NAMED VOTE 

If 12 ask a vote must 

be named 

FURTHER AMENDMENT 

Or go to debate on 

substantive motion 

YES 

Becomes the new 

substantive motion 

NO 

Return to original 

motion 

SUBSTANTIVE VOTE 

• A show of hands 

majority 

• Mayor has (2
nd

) 

casting vote 

YES 

Resolution of the 

Council 

NO 

Resolution falls 

Another motion 

may be moved 



Council - 10/07/13 

1 

COUNCIL 
 

Wednesday, 10th July, 2013 
 
Present:-  Cllr Eddie Boden – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Miss Walklate, Mrs Heames, Mrs Cornes, Mrs Johnson, Studd, 

Clarke, Cooper, Mrs Beech, Bannister, Hambleton, Howells, 
Cairns, Boden, Matthews, Olszewski, Mrs Hambleton, 
Wemyss, Wilkes, Mrs Williams, Williams, Mrs Astle, Fear, 
Hailstones, Mrs Hailstones, Allport, Eagles, Kearon, Taylor.J, 
Miss Olszewski, Loades, Holland, Bailey, Miss Cooper, Jones, 
Miss Reddish, Robinson, Mrs Simpson, Mrs Heesom, Snell, 
Sweeney, Tagg, Mrs Bates, White, Miss Mancey, Mrs Burgess, 
Eastwood, Miss Baker, Mrs Peers, Plant, Stringer, Stubbs, 
Taylor.M, Turner, Becket and Mrs Winfield 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs Heames, Cllr Mrs Burnett, Cllr Wilkes, Cllr 
Subbs, Cllr Mrs Shenton and Cllr Welsh. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th May 2013 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

4. SILVERDALE AND PARKSITE WARD BY-ELECTION - 4 JULY 2013  
 
It was reported that the successful candidate at the by-election held for the Silverdale 
and Parksite Ward on 4th July 2013 was Amelia Catherine Rout. 
 

5. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor stated that he was investigating the possibility of appointing a town crier 
for Newcastle under Lyme in partnership with the Civic Society which had offered to 
fund the appointment.  
 
The Council Leader stated that he fully supported this and thanked the Civic Society 
for its generous offer. 
 

6. REPORT OF THE LEADER  
 
A report was received informing the Council of decisions made by Cabinet and other 
actions undertaken by the Cabinet since the last Council meeting.  
 
The leader stated that the 100 in 100 campaign had been a resounding success. 
Working in partnership with Paul Farrelly MP and Newcastle under Lyme College, 
177 young people had been matched up with jobs, employment or training 
opportunities in the local area. The Leader thanked Kim Graham, the Councils 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Council - 10/07/13 

 

2 

Principal Regeneration Officer, Newcastle under Lyme College, Paul Farrelly MP and 
Karen Bradley MP for their help with the project.  
 
A question was raised following discussions at the Transformation and Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee regarding whether there would be a time limit or 
cut of date regarding finding a new long term partner for Keele Gold Course. The 
Leader stated that the process would not carry on longer than 6 months.  
 
Resolved: That the report and its contents be noted.  
 

7. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
 
Verbal and written updates were received from the Chairs of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees on work undertaken since the last meeting of the Council.  
 
Resolved: That the updates be received and the work undertaken noted.  
 

8. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE STATUTORY COMMITTEES  
 
Verbal updates were received from the Chairs of the Statutory Committees on work 
undertaken since the last meeting of the Council.  
 
The suggestion was made that a digest be created for all Elected Members regarding 
the recent changes in Planning legislation.  
 
The request was also made that a report be sent to all Elected Members regarding 
the recent changes to the Licensing Act 2003. It was noted that there was a link to 
these changes on the website where members would be able to access this 
information.  
 
Resolved: That the updates be received and the work undertaken noted. 
 

9. QUESTIONS TO THE MAYOR, CABINET MEMBERS AND COMMITTEE CHAIRS  
 
The following questions were submitted and discussed: 
 

1) Why has the litter figure for Q4 2012/2013 risen to 15% (Target 9%) from a figure 
of 6.79% in 2011/12, and why has the detritus figure risen to 15.02% from 9.32% 
in 2011/12?  Submitted by Cllr David Becket 

 
Response from Cllr Ann Beech, Portfolio Holder for Environment and Recycling: 
 
Cllr Beech agreed that she was a little disappointed with the figures but that they 
were still at distinction level. Cllr Beech stated that improvement was desired and that 
officers had been asked to provide a report on current working practices which would 
be distributed to all Members and from which it would be possible to see where 
improvements could be made. Investments had been made in the service including 
the purchase of a new road sweeper and litter campaigns had been run. Resident 
satisfaction with the cleanliness of the streets and open spaces had risen and it was 
thought that greater resident participation had helped on this,  Cllr Beech thanked 
Simon Long, Community Development Officer for his help with this. Elected Members 
were encouraged to report any problem areas and it was stated that a review was 
also being looked at regarding refuge collections.  
 
 

Page 2



Council - 10/07/13 

3 

2) Why is the second round of the site allocations consultation running late, and by 
how many months? Question submitted by Cllr Nigel Jones. 

 
Response from Cllr Terry Turner, Portfolio Holder for Economic Development,  
Regeneration and Town Centres: 
 
A revised timetable had been released in February 2012 but unfortunately the 2nd 
draft option stage was now behind schedule. Cllr Turner stated that this was due to a 
more rigorous consultative approach being carried out and the diversion of officer 
time and resources to deal with legislative and structural changes. A revised 
timetable would be considered by Cabinet in the near future.  
 

a) Supplementary questions from Cllr Nigel Jones: 
 
Will the lack of a detailed local place increase the risk that the Council will not have 
enough control regarding where building takes place in the Borough? 
 
Cllr Terry Turner stated that unfortunately due to cuts from Central Government the 
Council had to prioritise.  
 
 

3) Will you agree that the council is unable to demonstrate an up-to-date 5 year plus 
5% supply of deliverable housing sites? Question submitted by Cllr David Becket. 

Response from Cllr Terry Turner, Portfolio Holder for Economic Development,  
Regeneration and Town Centres: 
 
Cllr Turner stated that a report had been discussed regarding this at the last meeting 
of the Planning Committee and that this was not a new situation for the Council. The 
methodology for calculating the percentage had changed in 2009/10 and the 
Borough was currently experiencing the highest rate of building since 2006/07. Cllr 
Turner stated that building houses reduced the number of sites available and that a 
20% buffer rather than a 5% buffer now had to be allowed for. Each year a 5 year 
supply had to be shown which was continually reduced by new building. 
 

a) Supplementary question from Cllr David Becket: 
 
Would you agree that if the previous Site Selection Policy had not been disregarded 
then the Council would not be in this Positions? 
 
Cllr Turner stated that this was not the case.  
 

4) Will you agree that the failure of this council to get its planning act together brings 
the risk of the government taking over our planning function? Question submitted 
by Cllr David Becket 

 
Response from Cllr Terry Turner, Portfolio Holder for Economic Development,  
Regeneration and Town Centres: 
 
This was not the case, the Council was significantly above the threshold and there 
was no reason to cons
[...]
sting Council to approve the revised Financial 
Regulations and Procedures be approved. 
 
The Council’s Financial Regulations and Procedures needed to be reviewed regularly 
and revised where necessary so that they reflected the current structure and 
requirements of the Council.  
 
Resolved: That the revised Financial Regulations and Procedures be approved.  
 
 

11. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES AND REPRESENTATION ON OUTSIDE 
BODIES  
 
Resolved: (a) That Cllr Terry Turner replace Cllr Gareth Snell on the Staffing 
Committee. 
 
(b) That Councillor Gareth Snell replace Cllr Kyle Robinson on the Public 
Protection Committee.  
 
No further changes were requested.  
 

12. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

COUNCILLOR EDDIE BODEN 
Chair 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 
REPORT TITLE Report from Cabinet to Full Council 

 
Submitted by:  Leader of the Council 

 
Portfolio:  Communications, Policy & Partnerships 

 
Ward(s) affected: Non specific 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To provide an update to the Council on the actions, activities and decisions of Cabinet that have 
taken place since the last Full Council Meeting.  
 
Recommendation  
 
To note the report and receive questions accordingly.  
 

 
 
1. Cabinet Meetings since the last Full Council meeting.  
 

Cabinet has met once, on the 17th July 2013, since the last Full Council meeting and a full list of 
decisions taken by the Cabinet can be found online using the link below. 
 
http://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/documents/g1892/Decisions%2017th-Jul-
2013%2019.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=2 

 
 
2. Town Centre Parking Initiatives 
 
 Cabinet, working in conjunction with the Town Centre Partnership and on the advice of the 

Economic Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee, agreed four proposals designed to help 
stimulate footfall in the Town Centre through parking initiatives.  

 
 These were trialling a cashless parking system in the Midway mu
[...]
ETING  

 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February, 2013 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. DEREGULATION OF ENTERTAINMENT  

 
Consideration was given to a report advising Members about the Draft order on the 
Deregulation of Entertainment which was laid before Parliament on 22 April, 2013, 
highlighting three areas concerning plays and dance, Indoor sport and Combined 
Fighting Sports.  
 
An indication was given of other possible areas for future deregulation. 
 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be received 
 

5. SATURATION POLICY  

 
Consideration was given to a report relating to the Cumulative Impact Policy 
contained in the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. Members were asked to 
consider whether the Policy was still required. 
 
Chief Inspector Hulme of Staffordshire Police gave a presentation relating to 
incidents of Crime and Disorder within the Borough and stated that the Police were 
happy with the positive effect that the special policy was having.  
 
There had been a good reduction in the figures relating to all incidents, including 
violent crime and anti-social behaviour. 
 
Members were all agreed that the special policy relating to cumulative impact within 
Newcastle should be retained and reviewed annually. 
 
Resolved:-  That the Saturation Policy be retained and reviewed on 

an annual basis 
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 6

Page 9



Licensing Committee - 03/07/13 
 

2 

6. COUNCIL'S SCHEME OF DELEGATION  

 
Consideration was given to a report informing Members of the need to amend the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation relating to the determination of applications for 
Sexual Entertainment Venue Licences. 
 
It was proposed to delete the current all encompassing delegation at item 11 which 
currently delegated the licensing of sex establishments to the Public Protection 
Committee and replace it with: 
 

- That applications for the grant of new Sex Establishment Licences be  
determined by the Licensing Committee. 

 
- That applications for the grant, variation or transfer of Sex Establishment 

Licences whether or not representations are received  be determined by the 
Licensing Committee. 

 
It was felt that the changes would properly enable the whole process to be within the 
remit of this Committee. 
 
Resolved:-    That it be recommended to Full Council that the Council’s 

Scheme of Delegation be amended to provide:   
 

- That applications for the grant of new Sex  
Establishment Licences be  determined by the 
Licensing Committee. 

 
- That applications for the grant, variation or 

transfer of Sex Establishment Licences whether or 
not representations are received be 
determined by the Licensing Committee. 

 
 
 

COUNCILLOR TREVOR HAMBLETON 

Chair 

 

Page 10



Mid Staffordshire NHS Foundation Trust Special Administrator 
Consultation. 
 
Motion proposed by the Labour Group 
 
This Council notes the proposals by the Mid Staffordshire NHS Foundation 
Trust Special Administrators to abolish the Mid Staffordshire NHS Trust and 
transfer the provision of acute services to neighbouring Trusts, including 
moving some functions from Stafford Hospital to the University Hospital of 
North Staffordshire NHS Trust. 
 
This Council notes that the Trust Special Administrator has started a 
consultation process on the 6th August 2013 with residents in the catchment 
area of the Mid Staffordshire NHS Trust which is scheduled to end on the 1st 
October 2013.  
 
This Council expresses its concern that no formal consultation is planned 
with residents in the Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough area or North 
Staffordshire area by the Trust Special Administrator despite their 
recommendations having a direct impact on the services they currently 
receive.  
 
This Council calls upon the Trust Special Administrator and the University 
Hospital of North Staffordshire to arrange public consultation events in North 
Staffordshire to gauge the opinion of residents. 
 
This Council offers support to the University Hospital of North Staffordshire 
Trust and the Mid Staffordshire Trust Special Administrators in undertaking 
the consultation and, if necessary, act as a facilitator for consultation events.  
 
This Council instructs the Chief Executive to convey the contents of this 
motion to the Chief Executive of the University Hospital of North Staffordshire 
Trust; the Chair of the University Hospital of North Staffordshire Trust and the 
Mid Staffordshire NHS Foundation Trust Special Administrators.  
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Opposition to the Privatisation of Royal Mail  

Proposed by Cllr Tony Kearon on behalf of the Labour Group.  

 

This council notes the proposal by the government to privatise the Royal Mail and wishes 
to place on record its opposition to the process of privatisation taking place within the 
Royal Mail and the threat to the ‘six day, one price goes anywhere’ delivery. These 
proposals will lead to higher prices and a worse service for residents across the Borough. 

This council notes that the proposals for the privatisation of Royal Mail are opposed by the 
Federation of Sub-Postmasters; opposed by 96% of Royal Mail employees; opposed by 
71% of Royal Mail managers; opposed by the Communication Workers Union, and 
according to a poll conducted the Bow Group is opposed by 67% of the public (inc. 52% of 
Conservative supporters).  

This council believes that the privatisation of Royal Mail, coupled with the separation from 
the Post Office by the Postal Services Act 2011, could put rural sub-post offices in 
Newcastle-under-Lyme in danger of closure if new owners seek to renegotiate contracts. 
Most sub-post offices are reliant upon provision of Royal Mail services in order to remain 
viable. 

This council further believes that it is within the interests of local residents for the Royal 
Mail to remain a publicly owned company, ensuring the continuation of the daily delivery 
service, protecting the free mail for HM Armed Forces, keep prices reasonable and 
competitive and ensure that rural communities remain connected and with a reliable 
service.  
 
This council mandates the Leader to write to Michael Fallon MP and Vince Cable MP 
expressing our objection to the privatisation of Royal Mail. 
 
This council further mandates that the Leader write to the 4 Members of Parliament 
representing the Borough and urge them to vote against any privatisation plans.  
 
 

 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 Treasury Management Annual Report 2012/13 
 

Submitted by: Head of Finance  
 
Portfolio: Resources and Efficiency  
 
Ward(s) affected: All indirectly  
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To receive the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2012/13 
 
Recommendations  
 
a) That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2012/13 be received. 
 
b) That the Actual Prudential Indicators contained within the report be approved. 
 
Reasons 
 
It is a requirement of the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice and its Prudential Code for 
Capital Finance that an Annual Report is made to the Council in respect of each year’s Treasury 
Management activities.  
 

 
 

1. Background 
 

1.1 The Council has adopted the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
Treasury Management Code of Practice. This requires an Annual Report to be made to the 
Council concerning Treasury Management activities after the end of each year. In addition the 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance requires that the Actual Prudential Indicators for the year 
be reported to and approved by the Council. 

 
1.2 The Audit and Risk Committee monitor and oversee the delivery of the Treasury Management 

Strategy. The Treasury Management Annual Report for 2012/13 has already been reviewed by 
the Audit and Risk Committee at their meeting on 15 July 2013. 

 
1.3 Treasury Management operations are carried 
[...]
 to be met. The Bank's MPC is made up of nine members 
– the Governor, the two Deputy Governors, the Bank's Chief Economist, the Executive Director for 
Markets and four external members appointed directly by the Chancellor. The appointment of 
external members is designed to ensure that the MPC benefits from thinking and expertise in 
addition to that gained inside the Bank of England. 

PWLB – Public Works Loan Board 

The Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) is a statutory body operating within the Debt Management 
Office and is responsible for lending money to local authorities and other prescribed bodies, as well 
as for collecting the repayments. 

QE – Quantitative Easing 

Quantitative Easing is an unconventional monetary policy used by central banks to stimulate the 
national economy when standard monetary policy has become ineffective. A central bank 
implements quantitative easing by buying financial assets from commercial banks and other private 
institutions, thus increasing the money supply by flooding financial institutions with capital, in an 
effort to promote increased lending and liquidity. 

Page 22


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Report of the Leader of the Council
	6 Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 3rd July 2013
	8 Motions of Members
	Royal_Mail_draft_resolution1

	10 Treasury Management Annual Report 2012-2013
	Annual Report




Minutes of the meeting


Council - 11/09/13 

1 

COUNCIL 

 
Wednesday, 11th September, 2013 

 
Present:-  Cllr Edward Boden – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Miss Walklate, Mrs Heames, Mrs Cornes, Welsh, 

Mrs Johnson, Studd, Mrs Burnett, Clarke, Cooper, Mrs Beech, 
Bannister, Hambleton, Cairns, Boden, Matthews, Olszewski, 
Mrs Hambleton, Wemyss, Wilkes, Mrs Williams, Williams, 
Allport, Eagles, Kearon, Taylor.J, Waring, Miss Olszewski, 
Loades, Holland, Bailey, Miss Cooper, Jones, Miss Reddish, 
Robinson, Mrs Shenton, Mrs Simpson, Mrs Heesom, Snell, 
Sweeney, Tagg, Mrs Bates, White, Miss Mancey, Mrs Burgess, 
Eastwood, Plant, Stringer, Stubbs, Taylor.M, Turner, 
Mrs Winfield and Rout 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Howells, Mrs Astle, Miss Baker, Mrs Peers, Mrs 
Hailstones, Hailstones and Fear. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Declarations of interest regarding the Motion relating to Royal Mail were received 
from Cllr Wilkes (pecuniary interest), Cllr Mrs Beech (personal interest) and Cllr 
Turner (personal interest). 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th July 2013 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

4. MAYORS ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor informed members that this year’s Local Democracy Week would be 
taking place from the 14th to 20th October. A programme had been circulated to all 
Members. The Week was aimed at younger people aged 18 and under. Assistance in 
identifying people to attend the various events was required and Members were 
requested to put the word around. 

 
The Mayor stated that there would be a memorial service for former Cllr John Tatton 
on 9th October at 7.30pm at St Barnabas Church, Bradwell.  
 
 

5. REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL  
 

A report was submitted to provide an update to the Council on the actions, activities 
and decisions of Cabinet that had taken place since the last Full Council Meeting.  
 
A question was raised regarding progress in the setting up of the Kidsgrove CIC. The 
Leader stated that the Portfolio Holder would provide a written response in relation to 
this. 



Council - 11/09/13 

 

2 

 
 

Resolved: That a written response be provided regarding progress in the setting up 
of a Kidsgrove CIC. 
 

6. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
 
Verbal updates were received from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees on work undertaken since the last meeting of the Council.  
 
Resolved: That the updates be received and the work undertaken noted. 
 

7. REPORTS OF THE CHAIRS OF THE STATUTORY COMMITTEES  
 
Verbal updates were received from the Chairs of the Statutory Committees on work 
undertaken since the last meeting of the Council. 
 
A question was raised regarding reasons for the delimitation of Hackney Carriage 
vehicles and it was suggested that a written question be provided regarding this for 
the next meeting of the Council if an answer was still required. 
 
Resolved: That the updates be received and the work undertaken noted.  
 

8. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD ON 3RD 
JULY 2013  
 
Resolved: That the Council confirm the recommendations made by the Licensing 
Committee at its meeting on 3rd July 2013 regarding the Council’s scheme of 
delegation in relation to the licensing of sexual entertainment venues.  
 

9. QUESTIONS TO THE MAYOR, CABINET MEMBERS AND COMMITTEE CHAIRS.  
 
The following questions were submitted and responses given: 
 
1. As a result of the councils inability to demonstrate a five year supply of 

deliverable housing sites we now have a situation in the village of Baldwins Gate 

where a planning application has been submitted for 117 houses. The houses are to 

be crushed into a small plot resulting in increased danger for all local residents using 

the dangerous A53 as well as unacceptable pressures on the current infra-structure. 

What does the leader intend to do to stop our villages being blighted by developers in 

this case and in the future. (Submitted by Cllr Loades). 

Response from Cllr Snell: 
 
Cllr Snell stated that that care had to be taken not to prejudice any future planning 
committee discussion and that should residents wish to make representations then 
these would have to be made to the relevant planning committee. 
 
Supplementary question from Cllr Loades and response from Cllr Snell: 
 
Cllr Loades asked the Leader if he now regretted the decision of the Cabinet to 
disregard the findings of the working group regarding the removal of the 7 sites? 
 



Council - 11/09/13 

3 

Cllr Snell stated that even with the removal of the 7 sites changes made by the 
Government had still left the Council short of suitable land and that successful 
applications exacerbated the situation. If changes were required then representations 
needed to be made to central government.  
 
2. Can the portfolio holder update the council on the community centre review? 

(Submitted by Cllr Sweeney) 

The Portfolio Holder stated that members and officers were currently working hard to 
understand the current situation. All community centres had been consulted and the 
results fed back to the management committee.  
 

Supplementary question from Cllr Sweeney and response from Cllr Williams: 

 

Can the Portfolio Holder still say that no community centres will shut? 

 

Cllr Williams stated that this was still the case. 

 

3. Can the leader advise me when the Police and Crime Commissioner is 

making his presentation to the Full Council. (Submitted by Cllr Sweeney) 

 

Cllr Snell stated that the Commissioner was sue to attend the next Cabinet meeting 

to make a presentation and that if the Council wished, an invitation could be 

extended to invite him to a future meeting of the Council.  

 

The Mayor stated that an invited would be issued to the Commissioner to attend a 

future Council meeting.  

 

4. Can the portfolio holder update the council on the current situation concerning 

the Ryecroft (submitted by Cllr David Loades). 

The Portfolio Holder stated that he was working closely with Officers to find the best 
way forward regarding the Ryecroft. At the moment there were various options 
available and care was being taken to ensure that any solution was delivered within 
the financial parameters. Once an affordability case had been completed then a 
strategy would be prepared and the Council could go out to the market with a solid 
business case.  

 

5. Does the leader intend to write expressing his disappointment to the 

representative from HS2 ltd who withdrew from attending the Economic Development 

scrutiny Committee when he found out public were to be present. (Submitted by Cllr 

David Loades). 

Cllr Snell stated that he was happy to write to the representative to rearrange the 
meeting if this was what Members wanted. 
 

10. MOTIONS OF MEMBERS  
 
 
MOTION 1 
 



Council - 11/09/13 

 

4 

Staffordshire NHS Foundation Trust Special Administrator Consultation.  
 
The Leader Moved an amendment to the original motion after the Trust Special 
Administrator informed the Council that it was legally unable to coordinate 
consultation events outside of the Mid Staffordshire Trust catchment area.  
 
The amendment to the motion was seconded by Cllr Kearon. 
 
The Amendment to the motion that had previously been submitted by the Liberal 
Democrat Group was withdrawn following discussions as it was agreed that the 
correct forum for the content of the amendment would be the consultation meeting 
proposed by the Labour amendment to the original motion that was due to be held on 
23rd September. 
 
A vote was taken regarding the amendment and all were in favour, the amendment 
became the substantive motion. 
  
A vote was taken regarding the substantive motion and all were in favour. 
 
Resolved: The Council agreed the following consultation plan in order to provide a 
voice to Newcastle residents.  
 

Consultation Plan  
 
Wednesday, 11 September – press release following Full Council announcing 
our consultation and the public meeting on 23 September. 
 
Wednesday, 11 September and Thursday, 12 September – media activity. 
 
Thursday, 12 September to Wednesday, 25 September  

• Press release available on the flash banner on the council’s website.  

• Weblink to the administrators’ response form and a box where 
residents can submit extra comments for inclusion in our submission 
document.  

• Copies of the consultation form will be available at the Civic Offices, 
Guildhall, Jubilee2, Newcastle Library, Kidsgrove Town Hall, The 
Borough Museum and Art Gallery and the Madeley Centre during this 
time.  

 
Tuesday, 17 September –  Stoke-on-Trent Healthwatch meeting in Hanley. 
 
Monday, 23 September – public meeting in the Council Chamber at the Civic 
Offices at 6pm to be attended by Mark Hackett, Chief Executive of the 
University Hospital of North Staffordshire, is attending along with Steve Allen, 
Director of Strategy, and either Robert Courtney-Harris or Gavin Russell who 
are both medical directors. Copies of the consultation form will be handed out 
and collected afterwards. 
 
Thursday 26, Friday 27, Monday 30 September – the submission document, 
including supporting statements from the leader and MPs, will be collated by 
officers at Newcastle Borough Council and submitted to the Trust Special 
Administrators.   
 

  



Council - 11/09/13 

5 

MOTION 2 
 
Cllr Tony Kearon proposed a motion regarding the opposition to the privatisation of 
Royal Mail. 
 
The motion was seconded by Cllr Terry Turner. 
 
Cllr Steven Sweeney moved an amendment to the motion which was seconded by 
Cllr Mark Holland.  
 
The Council voted on the amendment with 11 in favour of the amendment and 36 
against.  
 
The amendment fell and discussion returned to the original motion.  
 
A named vote was requested and was as follows: 
 
34 For 
10 Against 
2 Abstained 
 
 

D. ALLPORT FOR P. HAILSTONES Absent MRS E. SHENTON FOR 

MRS M. ASTLE Absent MRS S. HAMBLETON FOR MRS S SIMPSON FOR 

R.BAILEY FOR T HAMBLETON FOR G. SNELL FOR 

MISS S BAKER Absent  MRS A. HEAMES AGAINST D STRINGER FOR 

J. BANNISTER Absent MRS G. HEESOM AGAINST M STUBBS FOR 

MRS E BATES FOR M. HOLLAND AGAINST R. STUDD FOR 

D BECKET Absent A. HOWELLS Absent S. SWEENEY AGAINST 

MRS A. BEECH ABSTAIN MRS H. JOHNSON FOR S. TAGG AGAINST 

MRS S BURGESS FOR N. JONES FOR J. TAYLOR FOR 

MRS G. BURNETT FOR T. KEARON FOR M TAYLOR FOR 

G. CAIRNS FOR D. LOADES AGAINST T TURNER FOR 

M. CLARKE FOR MISS C MANCEY AGAINST MISS J. WALKLATE Absent 

J. COOPER AGAINST I. MATTHEWS AGAINST P. WARING FOR 

MISS J. COOPER AGAINST M. OLSZEWSKI FOR B. WELSH Absent 

MRS D. CORNES FOR  MISS S. OLSZEWSKI FOR A .WEMYSS Absent 

T. EAGLES Absent MS T PEERS Absent S WHITE Absent 



Council - 11/09/13 

 

6 

C EASTWOOD FOR G PLANT FOR I. WILKES ABSTAINED 

A. FEAR Absent MISS M. REDDISH FOR MRS G. WILLIAMS FOR 

MRS L. HAILSTONES Absent K. ROBINSON FOR J. WILLIAMS FOR 

E. BODEN FOR Ms A C  ROUT FOR MRS J WINFIELD FOR 

 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
This council mandates the Leader to write to Michael Fallon MP, Vince Cable MP 
and Joe Swinson MP expressing its objection to the privatisation of Royal Mail. 
 
This council further mandates that the Leader write to the 4 Members of Parliament 
representing the Borough and urge them to vote against any privatisation plans.  
 

11. IMPLEMENTING THE COUNCIL PLAN: A CO-OPERATIVE COUNCIL 
DELIVERING HIGH QUALITY, COMMUNITY DRIVEN SERVICES.  
 
Resolved: That the presentation be received. 
 

12. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2012-2013  
 
Resolved: a) That the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2012/13 be 
received. 
 
b) That the Actual Prudential Indicators contained within the report be approved. 
 
 

13. RECEIPT OF PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions. 
 

14. SCRAP METAL DEALER ACT 2013  
 
Resolved: a) That the power to set fees under the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 be 
delegated to the Licensing Committee.  
 

b) That authority to grant applications received under the Act where there are 

no questions relating to the suitability of the applicant be delegated to Licensing 

Officers. 

 
c) That where questions do arise regarding the suitability of the applicant, the 

application be referred to the Licensing Committee or Licensing Sub Committee. 

 
 
 

COUNCILLOR EDWARD BODEN 
Chair 

 


